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PHY related Comments
	CID
	Page
	Clause
	Comment
	Proposed Change

	1
	
	General
	Due to combination of many channels and three different bandwidth in TVWS, the initial passive scanning can incur large initial access delay. One solution to address this problem  is proposed in document 802.11-10/0527r0.
	


Proposed resolution:

Disagree: Comment 1.  Current rules require receiving a white space map from an approved source before any transmission, and any single-band system that can only operate in TVWS will be provided such a map, or remember the last available map. Submission 802.11-10/0527r0 proposes a continual 5 MHz Measurement Pilot be transmitted by all APs, creating much potential interference to other TVWS devices, and a vast waste of energy and capacity for each AP. It is a chicken and egg problem, but the comment should define how much system capacity is lost to provide a slightly faster initial operation for some stations, and 527r0 does not describe lost BSS operational time.
	2
	
	General
	In TVWS, networks with different channel bandwidth (5,10, 20 MHz) may overlap in space and time. However, the parameters, aSlotTime and aSIFSTime are different for different for networks with different channel bandwidth. The network with longer slot time will get much less medium access medium access time. To resolve this coexistence issue, two approaches are proposed in 802.11-10/0528r0.
	


Proposed resolution:
Disagree: Comment 2.  How much medium time each network gets depends on the outcome of clear channel assessment at each STA and the offered traffic at each STA. It is not “much less” or much more. There is no fairness requirement in laws regulating unlicensed devices, and the proposed changes are not needed for TVWS operation.
	137
	9.17
	17
	It is not clear how the physical layer should allow for transmission if, for example, a 20MHz  (non-contiguous) channel is detected as available. Do we use a multi-block OFDM with 4x 5MHz channels each centered at different frequencies, or do just chose an OFDM of 5MHz, and ignore the rest of the non-contiguous channels, or other access methods?
	Include a scheme or a clear specification of how the physical layer OFDM can be modified/used to cater for simulataneous transmission in multiple non-contiguous channels, especially in situations where the channels are spaced far apart.

	138
	9.17
	17
	Suppose we have 2 x 5MHz channels spaces very far apart, how should the current OFDM phy layer be modified for transmission? Do we use a large bandwidth NC-OFDM with nulls at all subcarrier positions occupied by the primary users?
	Include a specification of how the physical layer OFDM can be modified/used to cater for the situation where primary users occupies a large number of channels.

	147
	9.17
	17
	If only one TV channel is used in a cell, the used bandwidth is 5MHz. Hence the capacity is limted and the network cannot support high data rate and large number of users. There may be multiple TV channels available at the same time and same location. In most cases,  these multiple channels are non-contiguous channels. In the current draft,  there is no solution of using multiple non-contiguous channels in the same cell and at the same. The standard should provide efficient solutions to use the multiple non-contiguous channels in order to support very high data rate applications.
	The standard should provide efficient solutions to use multiple non-contiguous channels in order to support very high data rate applications. We should consider to incorporate schemes for this purpose. One such scheme is the multi-block OFDM, which can support using OFDM in multiple non-contiguous channels. The multi-block OFDM requires very little changes to the current physical layer and only very limited changes to the MAC layer.


Comment:

With the 802.11 MAC, it is possible to operate on only one frequency at one time. There is no good way to modify a PHY to operate on several “very far apart” channels at once, as the MAC controls the PHYs channel numbers and other parameters using MIB structures and messages that are based on having one radio active at a time. We will come back to address using 6-, 7- and 8-MHz TV channels more efficiently after regulations that create a broad market are evident.

Proposed resolution:

Disagree: Comments 137, 138 and 147.  The proposed operation is not one that is necessary to meet legal requirements for operation in TVWS, and is significantly different from 802.11 station management.

	117
	
	17
	Since the Television White Space bandwidths are only 6 MHz, sub 5 MHz channel widths should be introduced to increase the number of available channels.
	See submission 10/536 for recommended changes to introduce 2.5 MHz wide channels into clause 17.


Discussion:   We discussed this in teleconference, and wait the TG’s view. 
Proposed resolution:

Disagree: Comment 117.  The proposed operation is not one that is necessary to meet legal requirements for operation in TVWS.

	118
	
	17, 10
	A new mechanism is need to indicate rates below 1 Mbit/s.
	In 10.4.4.2, the rates can only go down to .5 Mbit/s. Increased resolution is needed to indicate lower rates.


Discussion:   We discussed this in teleconference, and wait the TG’s view. The current PHY modes do not have data rates below 0.625 Mbit/S.
Proposed resolution:

Disagree: Comment 118.  The proposed operation is not one that is necessary to meet legal requirements for operation in TVWS.

	150
	10.33
	20.3.15.2a
	The difference between the channel center frequencies shall be 6 MHz (Digital TV channel bandwidth).
	Correcting the equation 20-88a.


Discussion: Text before the equation says the equation only applies “Where Channel starting frequency is not given in GHz,” but Tables E-1 to E-4 have TVWS entries with channel starting frequency blank. 
Proposed resolution:

Agree in Principle: Comment 150.  Submission 11-10/1033r3 changes the channelization for urban/suburban and rural use in every country.

Channelization Comments

	CID
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	Clause
	Comment
	Proposed Change

	15
	17
	J.1
	<ANA> - <ANA+9> and <ANA+10> - <ANA+13> covers the same spectrum.
	Choose only one set. If <ANA> - <ANA+10> is selected, group should consider adding an informative ANNEX showing TV band center frequencies and edit section 20.3.15.2a.

	16
	18
	J.1
	<ANA> - <ANA+9> and <ANA+10> - <ANA+20> covers the same spectrum.
	Choose only one set. If <ANA> - <ANA+10> is selected, group should consider adding an informative ANNEX showing TV band center frequencies nd edit section 20.3.15.2a.

	17
	17
	J.1
	Current system offers overlapping 5 MHz channels. Benefits of such arrangement should be investigated.
	Remove overlapping 5 MHz channels from the set.

	18
	18
	J.1
	Current system offers overlapping 5 MHz channels. Benefits of such arrangement should be investigated.
	Remove overlapping 5 MHz channels from the set.

	67
	17-20
	J.1
	In Table J.1 and J.2, there are two regulatory classes defined for same channel widths. Recommend to wait until REVmb decision on global operating classes, or remove duplicated regulatory classes for same channel widths
	as per the comment

	76
	18.31
	J.1
	The use of regulatory classes raises the issue of how to operate in Brazil or China or any country whose regulatory classes are not in Annex J. This comment is essentially CID 2113 of LB 160, asking to extend the regulatory class definitions to allow regulatory specific rules and channel specification to be used in all countries where IEEE 802.11 can be used. This comment is  requesting Annex J to be extended to cover all regulatory domains, i.e., some generic mechanism for describing channels (regulatory class,channel number pairs) outside the US/EU/JP. 802.11mb Draft3.0 shows a global table for use in any regulatory domain for 802.11 channel switching and operation.
	Apply the resolution contained in submission 11-10-512-0x to P802.11af_Draft0.02 for the next draft.


Discussion:   We discussed this in teleconference, and wait the TG’s view. We will come back to address using 6-, 7- and 8-MHz TV channels more efficiently after regulations that create a broad market are evident. Comment 76 has been addressed when TGaf made 11REV D5.0 the baseline for the amendment. 
Proposed resolutions:

Agree: Comment 17, 18 and 76.

Agree in Principle: Comments 15, 16 and 67. Submission 11-10/1033r3 changes the channelization to be useful across urban/suburban and rural deployments.

U.S. Regulatory Comments

	CID
	Page
	Clause
	Comment
	Proposed Change

	7
	4.34
	7.3.2.af1
	The maximum transmit power per the FCC must be reduced by the directional gain of the antenna that exceeds 0 dBi
	Add the text: "The transmit directional antenna gain of an 802.11af device either shall not exceed maximum of 0 dBi or shall report to the MAC the actual maximum directional antenna gain in dBi for a corresponding reduction in transmit power"

	8
	8.19
	11.af1.1
	It is required by the FCC that a TV Band Device requests and receives a list of available TV channels from an authorized database using its geolocation coordinates.  The statement must be normative.
	Change the text to read: "An enabling STA shall be capable of identifying its geographic location and shall access a TV bands database system."

	9
	8.49
	11.af1.2
	The FCC requires that the TV channel availability information comes from an authorized database service.
	Change the text to read: "APs and STAs shall generate WSMs based on TV channel information from a TV bands database system that is authorized by local regulations.

	11
	15.49
	I.1
	The FCC mask specification must be added to Section I.1
	Insert the text from 47 CFR 15.709(c)

	12
	15.49
	I.1
	The current .11 CCA would have to be more sensitive to meet the FCC spectrum sensing requirements.
	Change CCA ED threshold to -114 dBm to conform to the FCC requirements.

	13
	15.49
	I.1
	The FCC requires that the detection threshold be reduced by the amount in dB that the minimum directional gain of the sensing antenna is less that 0 dBi.
	Insert normative text to the draft specifying that any sensing antenna used with an 802.11af device shall not fail to meet a minimum directional gain of 0 dBi.

	46
	
	General
	The current 802.11af draft, does not adequately address the requirements of the US FCC Report and Order (R&O) 08-260. It is NOT a correct strategy to develop a standard and then hope that the regulatory agencies will rule the way this particular standard has been defined.
	Please take into consideration the various regulatory domain requirements including the US FCC R&O 08-260 and make appropriate changes to the standard to meet the specifications that have been defined. This includes, but is not limited to adding spectrum sensing capability with appropriate sensitivities, an interface to the database, spectral mask requirements, timing requirements to vacate the channel etc.

	50
	4.34
	7.3.2.af1
	The FCC requires that the allowed maximum transmit power is to be reduced by the amount of dB that the directional gain of the antenna exceeds 0 dBi.
	Either develop a means for the transmit antenna maximum gain in dBi to be reported to the MAC for potential reduction in transmit power or add normative text to the draft specifying that any transmit antenna used with an 802.11af device shall not exceed a maximum directional gain of 0 dBi.

	55
	15.50
	I.2.4
	The current .11 CCA would have to be more sensitive to meet the FCC spectrum sensing requirements.
	Change CCA ED threshold to -114 dBm to conform to the FCC requirements.

	56
	15.50
	I.2.4
	The FCC requires that the detection threshold be reduced by the amount in dB that the minimum directional gain of the sensing antenna is less that 0 dBi.
	Either develop a means for the sensing antenna minimum directional gain in dBi to be reported to the MAC for potential reduction in detection threshold or add normative text to the draft specifying that any sensing antenna used with an 802.11af device shall not fail to meet a minimum directional gain of 0 dBi.

	106
	196.12
	7.3.2.22.1
	The current measurement report defined in clause 7.3.2.22.1, signals whether a primary user is detected or not.  However, it does not signal whether the detected primary user requires the adjacent channel separation requirement specified in section 15.709(a)(2) of FCC-08-260A1.
	Add a field, utilizing a reserved bit, which signals whether the detected primary user requires the adjacent channel separation requirement, as shown in the forthcoming document 11-10-xxxx.


Discussion: D0.01 added 47 C.F.R 15.701-716 to Table D.1 Regulatory requirement list. Comments 11, 12, 13, 54, 55 and 56 ask for specific requirements from FCC 08-260 to be specified in Annex D. During the development of REVmb, the 802.11 Working Group removed all normative references to regulatory requirements from the standard, and 802.11af D0.05 follows that practice. 802.11af’s first principle is “If the FCC changes the rules, the Task Group should change the amendment accordingly.” We expect any draft that does not respect the new Order will fail in Working Group ballot.
Proposed resolution:

Disagree: Comments 11, 12, 13, 46, 55, 56. No change is necessary at this time because the relevant regulatory requirements are listed in Table D.1
Discussion: Comments 7 and 50 note that in current FCC TVWS rules, “The maximum transmit power per the FCC must be reduced by the directional gain of the antenna that exceeds 0 dBi”, and suggest two changes. As discussed above, radio devices meet regulatory requirements, and the Station Management Entity must account for any directional antenna gain in setting its maximum transmit power. Any such note should be in Annex E.2.4, not in the frame formats clause. Comments 8 and 9 note that “The FCC requires that the TV channel availability information comes from an authorized database service.” As discussed above, radio devices meet regulatory requirements, and the Station Management Entity must ensure that its TV channel availability ultimately comes from an authorized database service. The text being commented on was replaced by approved submission 11-10/790r2. Comment 106 suggests adding a bit to indicate that sensing detection results in one or more available channels becomes an adjacent channel, yet sensing detection does not define on which TV channel a primary user is detected. FCC 10-174 removed any requirement for sensing TV channels (paragraphs 46-62). We do not see a submission reporting what TV channel a basic measurement report is indicating, and do not see a submission signaling “which signals whether the detected primary user requires the adjacent channel separation requirement.” Commenter is encouraged to review D0.05 and see if further work is warrented.
Proposed resolution:

Agree in Principle: Comments 8 and 9. The text being commented on was replaced by approved submission 11-10/790r2.
Disagree: Comments 7, 50 and 106. No change is necessary at this time because the relevant regulatory requirements are listed in Table D.1 and noted in Annex E.2.4.

	20
	15.6
	I
	Is the Regulatory Requirements List Table unaltered for Europe for TVWS ?
	If new documents or sections have been added, then the Regulatory Requirements List Table needs to be updated for Europe.


Discussion: Comment 20 asks that if European regulations for TVWS have changed, they be listed in Table D.1
Proposed resolution:

Agree: Comment 20. When European regulations for TVWS are in force, they will be listed in Table D.1.
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	128
	21
	J.2.4
	When would APs be be proxying for other Aps, as the text on line 41 pg 21 indicates. While there is no explicit prohibition on ad-hoc/mesh networks in the R&O, there is no clear direction either. To avoid confusion, TVWS access in 802.11 should be limited to the infrastructure mode, e.g. access through an AP which is connected to the internet
	Modify the text on line 41 as follows: "-- Dependent no-AP STAs and dependent APs are 'Client' STAS,"


Discussion: Comment 128 asks to not specify several master stations forming an ad hoc network, when each master contacts the database and receives a list of available TV channels. Independent BSS Enablement is in each of the 802.11af drafts, and we see no reason to avoid the possibility of such operation among fixed stations.
Proposed resolution:

Disagree: Comment 128. No change is necessary at this time because fixed stations may form ad hoc/mesh networks and the 802.11af draft provides the means to control that operation.
Enablement and Multi-band Comments

	CID
	Page
	Clause
	Comment
	Proposed Change

	24
	21.28
	J.2.4
	"Dependent STA operation with DSE (11.11.5) procedures do not

require that DSE enablement Public Action frames be transmitted only in a particular band - allowing other unlicensed

bands to be used for DSE enablement and control". Inherent to the DSE procedures is the registration process of the Enabling STA, how does that happen in non-TVWS unlicensed bands.
	one way to deal with this would be to restrict the unlicensed band DSE procedures to those bands that do define a registration database/authority or under an SSPN control.

	27
	1
	3
	Add definition for enabling station in TVWS
	TVWS enabling station (STA): A registered STA that has the authority to control when and how a TVWS dependent STA can operate. A TVWS  enabling STA communicates an enabling signal to its TVWS dependent STA's over the air,over the distribution system (DS), or by mechanisms that rely on transport via higher layers

	28
	
	5
	Add a section in Clause 5 : 5.2.x Operation in TVWS band
	

	31
	
	General
	When an AP is an enabled STA, does the association between the enabled non-AP STA and the enabled AP have to have a common enabling STA. In this case would it be necessary for the non-AP STA to provide its DSERegisteredLocation information during association
	The dependent enablement identifiers will only be unique for enabled STAs, from a common Enabling STA. Hence if two different enabling STA's are involved, then it is possible that the dependent enablement identifiers may not be unique. Add the DSERegisterdLocation parameter with the dependent enablement  identifier to the MLME-Association.request from the non-AP STA.

	34
	
	J.2.4
	What is the role of a fixed Registered STA(as specified in 11.11) in a TVWS band.
	Missing information to be added.

	48
	
	General
	IBSS operation in Whitespace is not defined. There are cases for adhoc operation, such as inhome audio/video systems, where no network connectivity exists
	Option 1: Modify the definition of TV database to include local datafill/configuration, without direct access.  Option 2:IBSS synchronizes its in-service monitoring quiet periods with all the BSS in the vicinity via a local database.

	49
	1.65
	5.4.3.1
	Authentication support for communication with the database needs to be specified.
	Add text to section 5.4.3.1, "IEEE 802.1X authentication uitilizes EAP to authenticate approved TVWS STAs (have a legitimate FCC ID) and a database service that is approved by the local regulators.  Only TVWS STAs with a legitimate FCC ID can emit in the TV bands.  Only approved database services can control the emissions of TVWS STAs by supplying available TV channels and maximum transmit power."


Discussion: Approved submission 802.11-10/737 follows the lead of comments 5 and 6, and defined an 802.11u Registered Location Query Protocol(RLQP) and enabling signal. It added definitions and behavior that answers Comments 24 and 27. Comment 31 asks whether there can be a BSS with more than one enabling signal, and the text in submission 737 allows that, just as it was allowed in 3650-3700 MHz operation. Submission 737 also specifies operation of dependent APs under control of enabling STAs, and modifies clause 5 DSE procedure discussion. The location of the dependent AP is allowed to be the location of personal/portable client stations under current rules. Comment 34 asks what is the role of a registered fixed station, and submission 737 removed any 3650-3700 MHz specific restrictions. The role of a registered fixed station in TVWS is whatever is allowed by regulation. DSE procedures allow IBSS operation, and submission 737 provided a mechanism for each IBSS station to become enabled, and maintain enablement. Comment 28 asks for a clause 4 paragraph Operation in TVWS band, but submission 737 has modified DSE procedures to include operation in TVWS. Submission 737 provided RLQP that can be used with normal authentication and association procedures to meet regulatory requirements. Comment 49 asks for authenticated communications with the database to be specified in clause 4, but 11af is not specifying communication with a regulatory database. Submission 737 provided RLQP that can be used with normal authentication and association procedures to meet regulatory requirements.
Proposed resolution:

Disagree: Comments 24, 27, 28, 31, 34, 48 and 49. No change is necessary since Submission 802.11-10/737r3 changed the text being commented on.
	CID
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	58
	1.54
	3
	Definition for "Enabling Signal" is missing. There has been no definition as such even inside clause 11.11 of 802.11y on what could be considered as an enabling signal itself, but text description within 11.11.4 and 11.11.5 indicates that "DSE Registered Location" element in any frame with RegLoc DSE bit set to 1 is the main qualifier to be an enabling signal. Since it is used in several places, it is good to have a clear definition for this.
	As per the comment.

	71
	21.29
	J.2.4
	By this text "DSE procedures do not require that the enabling signal be received in

a TVWS band, only that it be received over the air - allowing cellular bands, public safety bands and unlicensed bands to

be used for transmitting the enabling signal", it appears only here that says enabling signal can be received by non-WLAN media, but by looking into frames/fields provided in clause 7 and 11.11 (of 802.11y), it is hard to understand how someone is going to implement a client device to receive enabling signal through other wireless media (or non-wireless).  
	Specify the procedure, as well as format and content when the enabling signal is sent or received through non-WLAN media.

	72
	21.26
	J.2.4
	"Dependent STA operation with DSE (11.11.5) procedures do not require that DSE enablement Public Action frames be transmitted only in a particular band… ", does it mean the DSE public action frames can be carried over non-WLAN media as well? In addition to this, the clasue 11.11.3 of 802.11y (page 45, last para of 11.11.3) says DSE public action frames can be relayed by an AP that is not an enabling STA from a dependent STA to its enabling STA. When the connection between the AP to actual enabling STA is not through WLAN media, how these frames are delivered?
	Clarify and insert text in 11.11 to reflect this. If DSE enablement request and response and other DSE frames (in Clause 11.11) can be transmitted through non-WLAN media, the format and content needs to be specified in the standard.

	74
	22
	J.2.4
	The modfication to DSE procedure here based on spectrum sensing looks overly restrictive, as some of the steps can be done in many other ways. In particular, the TV channel availability check is a regulatory requirements for all TVBDs, and it is not necessary to mix it with DSE enablement procedure (it is up to a client station how and when it wants to perform it before it initiates the transmission in its channel of operation).
	clarify

	78
	
	General
	OFCOM Digital Dividend consultations and discussions in ECO SE43 raise the possibility that a geolocation database may provide a list of permissable channels and transmit power limits for each channel, based on geolocation of the master stations. The geolocation database control concept is suitable for all licensed bands, not just TV bands, so a more general mechanism should be used in 802.11 as an alternative to the many frequency and power elements that assume contiguous channels with the same power limit for each channel.
	Apply the resolution contained in submission 11-10-514-0x to P802.11af_Draft0.02 for the next draft.

	95
	24.1
	J.2.4
	The procedures allow use of several Operating Classes in TVWS, but no restriction is placed on the dependent STA about Classes it supports. A dependent STA prior to association needs the intersection of the set of operating classes it supports and those in operation at the AP to be non-empty. (thank you Adrian Stephens).
	Add requirement that enabling STA advertize operating classes in use, perhaps with a new IE or with changes to Country information.

	129
	22.1
	J.2.4
	What other STAs other than the AP, should be allowed to be "enabled"? To avoid confusion, APs only should be controlling access because they are connected to the internet. This requires APs themselves to be connected to the Internet.
	Remove text on pg 22 referring to the enablement feature. Insert text that covers the following: 1) Dependent STAs can only be continued to be served by one enabled AP at a time. 2) If the serving AP loses connectivity to the database should either(a)  send instructions to disable those dependent STAs or (b) inform dependent STAs of another AP that can service them.


Discussion: Approved submission 802.11-10/737 follows the lead of comments 5 and 6, and defined an 802.11u Registered Location Query Protocol(RLQP) and enabling signal. It added definitions and behavior that answer Comments 58, 71, 72 and 78. Approved submission 802.11-10/1049 adds an 802.11 Ethertype interface for AP to talk with external entities. Comment 74 observes that E.2.4 text on sensing requirements seems overly restrictive, considering DSE procedures in place. Submission 737 changes the enabling signal and the procedure for enablement, and clearly maintains control of all 802.11 transmissions in TVWS. Comment 95 asks that dependent APs make known what Operating Classes are in use, but they are available in (re)association and probe procedures, and should not take additional Beacon frame octets. 
Comment 129 asks that enablement be removed for Mode 1 TVBDs, and their operation be specified in terms that do not allow for time-bounded transmissions when the Mode 2 TVBD is going offline or failing. Submission 737 changes the enabling signal and the procedure for enablement, and clearly maintains control of all 802.11 transmissions in TVWS.

Proposed resolution:

Agree in Principle: Comment 58.

Disagree: Comments 71, 72, 74, 78, 95 and 129. No change is necessary because Submission 802.11-10/737r3 changed the text being commented on.

	47
	21.14
	J.2.4
	Lack of feedback from dependent STA to enabling STA on channel status.
	The dependent STA should send a notification message on the same channel that is used for enabling request. By using the channel for enabling request, we try to avoid creating interference in the operating TVWS channel.


Discussion: Submission 802.11-10/737 provided RLQP outside normal BSS operational channel. Agree that enabling STA should be kept informed of channel in use.
Proposed resolution:

Agree in Principle: Comment 47.  Make changes in document 11-10/0945 tagged with this comment, which satisfy the intent of the proposed change.

	83
	23.28
	J.2.4
	"STAs shall set the value of dot11DSETransmitDivisor to 256", but 256 is not needed on Enabling STAs and dependent APs  in TVWS, as they send Beacon frames with LCI announcements.
	Change to "AP STAs shall set the value of dot11DSETransmitDivisor to 256 000, non-AP STAs shall set the value of dot11DSETransmitDivisor to 256"


Proposed resolution:

Agree: Comment 83.  APs are sending Beacon frames and other identifying information in management message protocols. Make changes in next draft of 802.11af which satisfy the proposed change.

	30
	
	General
	Behavior of mobile and portable STA operation when moving from the 3650 MHz band to the TVWS band missing
	Missing information to be added.


Proposed resolution:

Disagree: Comment 30.  The amendment does not specify how a dependent STA would transition between TVWS and another band, nor is specifying such transitions in scope of 11af.
	26
	21.54
	J.2.4
	No STA shall use Channel Switch Announcement; normative text in Appendix allowed ?
	


Proposed resolution:

Disagree: Comment 26.  The ECSA is mandated for use in TVWS bands, and the amendment can prohibit use of CSA in TVWS. Normative text is in every normative Annex. 
	80
	
	7.4.7.6
	Two problems are The Extended Channel Switch Public Action (and Protected Dual) cannot be relayed from the enabling STA to a particular dependent STA, and an AP may have both 40 MHz and 20 MHz dependent STAs to switch to another channel. This functionality is needed so an enablement server can control dependent APs that use 11n style 40/20 operation. (Credit Adrian Stephens comment 1002 in 11y Sponsor Ballot
	Add DSE Extended Channel Switch IE, DSE Extended Channel Switch Public Action  (and Protected Dual) that lists Class/Channel tuples so that a BSS with both 40mhz and 20 mhz can be switched with one command. Extend as clause 20 PHY is modified for TVWS


Proposed resolution:

Disagree: Comment 80.  No change is necessary. Enabling STA can send individual ECSA Public Action frames to any of its dependent STAs.



Abstract





This document contains proposed resolution of some of the comments categorized as “D0.01” in Technical Review of P802.11af D0.02, shown in column R of 802.11-10/595r13, and some of the other comments. Proposed resolutions are in sync with September approved submissions 11-10/695r4, 11-10/1033r3, 11-10/1041r2, 11-10/1049r1 and 11-10/1130r0. The 794r6 proposed resolutions are in sync with the November strawpolls documented in 11-10/1328r3.





Comment discussion is grouped into 


PHY (1, 2, 117, 118, 137, 138, 147 and 150), 


Channelization (17, 18, 67 and 76 in conjunction with 11-10/1033r3), 


U.S. Regulation (7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 20, 46, 50, 55, 56 and 106), 


Enablement and Multi-band (24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 34, 47, 48, 49, 58, 71, 72, 74, 78, 80, 83, 95, 128 and 129).





With the publication of  FCC 10-174 rules for TVWS, the 802.11af Task Group will “change the amendment accordingly.”
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